The Company was set up for a period of ninety-nine years from the date of its registration. It may be 
wound up in advance or its term extended by decision of the Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting. 

ARTICLE 6  -  SHARE CAPITAL 

The shares capital is set at one billion three hundred twenty-six million two hundred seventy-eight 
thousand six hundred ninety-six (1,326,278,696) euros, divided into one hundred sixty-five million 
seven hundred eighty-four thousand eight hundred thirty-seven (165,784,837) fully paid-up shares with 
a par value of eight (8) euros each. 

ARTICLE 7 - FORM OF SHARES 

Fully-paid up shares are issued as registered shares but may be held in either registered or bearer form, 
at shareholders' discretion, subject to compliance with the Law.